USDA
LA

National Daily Cow and Boneless Beef Summary

Agricultural Marketing Service

Livestock, Poultry, and Grain Market News

LM XB 401 National Central
Loads Wtd Avg Loads Wtd Avg

Fresh 92-94%

Fresh 90%

Fresh 85% 41 327.09 41 327.09

Fresh 81%

Fresh 65% 5.2 159.26 47 158.75

Fresh 50% 7.2 72.02

LM _XB 405

Loads
Cutter Cow Carcass Cutout
Inside Rounds - Boxed 2.8
Outside Rounds 0.0
Eye of Rounds 1.8
Flats and Eyes - Combc 6.1
Striploins 8.1
S.P.B. - Combo 5.8

May 22, 2024

Witd Avg

273.82 -.13
410.58

0.00
404.16
401.71
508.33
397.49

Boneless Processing Beef and Beef Trimmings 100% Lean Items

Change

0.61
0.00
(4.18)
(0.37)
0.61
0.68

Ground Beef

LM_XB 403

Fresh 73%
Fresh 81%

Fresh 93%

Ground Chuck
Ground Round

Ground Sirloin

Loads
2.5
6.9
1.2
2.8
0.8

Wtd Avg
252.03
306.94
382.55
318.83
342.40

Steer/Heifer/Cow Ground Beef

Loads
Fresh 81% 0.0
Fresh 93%

Ground Chuck

Wtd Avg

0.00

Daily Estimated Slaughter

SJ_LS 710
Today (est)
Week Ago (est)
Year Ago (act)

Week to Date (est)

Same Period Last Week (est)

Same Period Last Year (act)

Previous Day Est

Steer and Heifer
Cow and Bull

122,000
124,000
121,944

364,000
363,000
375,301

100,000
22,000

Daily Cow and Bull Bids

LM_CT 138

National Low High
Breaker 192.00 278.00
Boner 209.00 266.00
Lean 214.00 285.00
Bulls 211.00 302.00

Northwest Low High
Breaker 192.00 253.00
Boner 209.00 258.00
Lean 214.00 268.00
Bulls 229.00 283.00

2024 90% Lean vs 50% Lean 100% Lean Inside Rounds

$375

$425

$350
$325 // $400
$300 7
$275 $375
$250
$225 $350
$200 O
$175 $325 |-
$150
$125 $300
$100 g
$75 ’!"\"—V N $275
$50
$25 $250
] F M A M ] ] A S 0 D J F M A M ] ] S 0 N
— 0(0% Lean — 50% Trim — 024 2023 5yrAvg
Source: USDA Livestock, Poultry, and Grain Market News


https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/lm_xb401.txt
https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/lm_xb405.txt
https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/lm_xb403.txt
https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/lm_xb459.txt
https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/sj_ls710.txt
https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/sj_ls710.txt
https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/lm_ct138.txt
https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/lm_xb405.txt

Des Moines, lowa | 515-284-4460 | dsm.lpgmn@ams.usda.gov

www.ams.usda.gov/LPSMarketNewsPage



http://www.ams.usda.gov/LPSMarketNewsPage

