

National Daily Cow and Boneless Beef Summary

Agricultural Marketing Service Livestock, Poultry, and Grain Market News

May 22, 2024

Boneless Pr	less Processing Beef and Beef Trimmings				100% Lean Items				
LM XB 401	National		Central		LM XB 405				
	Loads	Wtd Avg	Loads	Wtd Avg	Cutter Cow Car		Loads	Wtd Avg 273.82	Change 13
Fresh 92-94%					Inside Rounds -	- Boxed	2.8	410.58	0.61
Fresh 90%					Outside Round	S	0.0	0.00	0.00
Fresh 85%	4.1	327.09	4.1	327.09	Eye of Rounds		1.8 6.1	404.16	(4.18)
Fresh 81%						Flats and Eyes - Combc		401.71	(0.37)
Fresh 65%	5.2	159.26	4.7	158.75	Striploins		8.1	508.33	0.61
Fresh 50%	7.2	72.02			S.P.B Combo		5.8	397.49	0.68
LM VP 402				Grour	nd Beef				
LM XB 403		Loads	,	Wtd Avg	Steer/Heifer/	Cow Grou	nd Bee	ef	
Fresh 73%		2.5		252.03	,				
Fresh 81%		6.9		306.94			Loads		Wtd Avg
Fresh 93%		1.2		382.55	Fresh 81%		0.0		0.00
Ground Chuck		2.8		318.83	Fresh 93%				
Ground Round		0.8		342.40	Ground Chuck				
Ground Sirloin									
Daily Estimated Slaughter					Daily Cow and Bull Bids				
SJ_LS 710					LM_CT 138				
					National		Low		High
Today (est)				122,000	Breaker	192			278.00
Week Ago (est)				124,000	Boner	209			266.00
Year Ago (act)				121,944	Lean	214			285.00
Week to Date (es	+\			264.000	Bulls	211	.00		302.00
Week to Date (est)364,000Same Period Last Week (est)363,000									
Same Period Last Year (act)				375,301	Northwest Lo		Low		High
	, ,			373,301	Breaker	192	00		253.00
Previous Day Est		Steer and He	eifer	100,000	Boner	209			258.00
		Cow and Bull 22,			Lean 214				268.00
		0011 4114 241	•	22,000	Bulls	229			283.00
					Bans				
20	24 90%	Lean vs 50)% Lean		1	00% Lean	Inside	Rounds	
\$375				\neg	\$425				$\overline{}$
\$350					\$400				
\$325 \$300								1000 /	L
\$275 \$250					\$375	J	V		1
\$225					\$350				
\$200 \$175					\$325	No.			
\$150						N			
\$125 \$100					\$300	J			
\$75					\$275				
\$50 \$25					\$250				
525 J F M	A M	J J A S	O N	D	J F	M A M	J J	A S O	N D
	■ 90% Lean		00% Trim			2024	20)23	• 5 yr Avg

Source:

USDA Livestock, Poultry, and Grain Market News

Des Moines, Iowa | 515-284-4460 | dsm.lpgmn@ams.usda.gov www.ams.usda.gov/LPSMarketNewsPage